
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Licensing Committee which will be held virtually - 
Microsoft Teams Live, on 2 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership:  
Councillors M G Jones (Chair), B J Burgess (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, D Crow, 

F Guidera, J Hart, K L Jaggard, G S Jhans, K McCarthy, J Millar-
Smith, C J Mullins, D M Peck and B A Smith 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
Published 22 February 2021 
 

 
Please note: in accordance with Regulations in response to the COVID-19 Public 
Health Emergency, from April 2020 committee meetings are being held virtually via 
online video conferencing with committee members in remote attendance only. Any 
member of the public or press may observe a committee meeting (except where exempt 
information is to be discussed) via a link published on the Council’s website 24 hours 
before the scheduled start time.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors 
are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 9 November 2020. 
 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To consider any written questions that were submitted in 
advance and accepted in line with the Constitution.  These will 
be read to the Committee and be followed by a response. The 
questioner will receive an emailed copy of the response given at 
the meeting. There will be no supplementary questions. 
 

 

5.   Proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22  9 - 42 

 To consider report HCS/28 of the Head of Community Services. 
 

 

6.   Verbal Update - Decision Taken Under Urgency: 
Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - 
Extend 11 Year Age Limit Due to Covid-19  

43 - 44 

 The Committee is asked to note that the Head of Community 
Services (in consultation with Councillor Jones, Councillor B 
Burgess, Councillor Jhans, and Councillor Jaggard) took an 
urgent decision on 9 February 2021 to extend the 11 year age 
limit of licensed vehicles due to COVID-19, with any extension 
being subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. 12 month extension to run 01/02/21 – 31/01/22 only. 
2. Those vehicles already afforded a 3 month extension (or 

other period) shall be awarded a further 9 months only, to 
ensure equality and fairness and allowing a 12 month 
extension in total. 

3. The above is applicable only for those vehicles identified, for 
the term identified and is not transferrable to another vehicle. 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

4. A Certificate of Compliance is required at the application for 
an extension, and every 6 months thereafter. 

5. An extension will be refused and the vehicle removed as a 
licensed vehicle if it is found that it does not meet the 
standards required by the Certificate of Compliance, and/or 
where the nominated Garage identifies a matter that impacts 
upon the vehicles safety or where it is no longer considered 
roadworthy. 

6. A Nominated Licensing Officer of the Council may also form 
the view that to extend the term that a vehicle is licensed is 
unsuitable or inappropriate. This will be reviewed by the 
Team Leader for Health, Safety and Licensing, who will give 
written reasons where an extension is refused. 

 
The decision was deemed ‘urgent’ as it could not wait until the 
next relevant Licensing Committee meeting, and it was 
therefore taken under, and in accordance with, General 
Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Urgent Action).  The Chief 
Executive, who has authority under this provision to take urgent 
decisions, authorised the Head of Community Services to take 
the decision on her behalf. 
 
Notification of the decision was published via the Councillors’ 
Information Bulletin on 9 February 2021 and can be viewed in 
full here. 
 

7.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11864/Part%202%20General%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11864/Part%202%20General%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=7803
mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee (4) 
9 November 2020 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 9 November 2020 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
M G Jones (Chair) 

B J Burgess (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, D Crow, J Hart, K L Jaggard, G S Jhans, K McCarthy, J Millar-Smith, C J Mullins 

and B A Smith 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor F Guidera 

 
Absent: 
 
Councillor D M Peck 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 15 September 2020 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (5) 
9 November 2020 

 

 
 

 

4. Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards - 
Overview and Consultation  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/22 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Team Leader for Environmental Health and Licensing (Licensing Team Leader) 
introduced the report, which set out the Department for Transport’s (DfT) new 
statutory standards for local authorities’ licensing of taxis and private hire vehicles.  
The report recommended that Crawley Borough Council as the Licensing Authority 
undertakes an initial public consultation to raise awareness of the DfT standards, and 
that the results of this consultation be reported to the Licensing Committee in early 
2021 along with any proposed changes to the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing Policy. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader summarised the DfT standards, which requested 
licensing authorities put in place measures including (but not limited to): 

 The ‘fit and proper’ test for drivers 

 Enhanced DBS checks for licensed drivers and basic DBS checks for vehicle 
booking and dispatch staff 

 A convictions policy 

 Criminality checks for vehicle proprietors 

 The Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

 A national information-sharing system on revoked or refused licences (the 
NR3 database) 

 Safeguarding training for licensed drivers 

 A local consultation to determine the value and effectiveness of installing 
CCTV in licensed vehicles 

 Various record-keeping requirements. 
 
The Committee assumed a detailed discussion on the report.  It was noted that the 
proposed consultation would welcome responses from both the taxi trade and the 
public.  A further consultation would be undertaken in 2021 which would seek 
opinions on the changes to the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy 
caused by implementation of the DfT standards.  It was also confirmed that the DfT 
standards were a minimum requirement for all licensing authorities in order to form a 
standardised national approach, and a ‘compelling reason’ would be necessary 
should a council decide to change or omit any of the standards from its licensed 
vehicle policy. 
 
The Committee discussed the DfT standards regarding convictions and criminality 
checks.  It was heard that Council staff currently undertake a variety of checks on 
those applying to become licensed drivers, and that these checks would become 
more rigorous and regular under the new DfT standards (for example, six monthly 
enhanced DBS checks and registration to the national NR3 database). 
 
The DfT’s standard regarding CCTV in licensed vehicles was discussed.  The 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed that CCTV was not mandatory at this stage but 
may become so in the future.  Views would be sought via the consultations in order to 
inform the Council’s decision of whether to add mandatory CCTV to its Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage Policy, which was underpinned by the need to maintain public 
safety.  Following a query from a Committee member it was confirmed that if CCTV 
was in operation, vehicles would be required to display clear signage to inform 
passengers.  The Committee also heard that CCTV had previously been installed in 
licensed vehicles on an individual case-by-case basis where there had been conduct 
and/or policy breaches. 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s15104/HCS22%20-%20Department%20for%20Transport%20Statutory%20Taxi%20Private%20Hire%20Standards%20-%20Overview%20of%20the%20Standard.pdf


Licensing Committee (6) 
9 November 2020 

 

 
 

 
Following a query from a Committee member regarding cross-border hiring via app-
based providers, it was explained that this was a nationally legislated matter and not 
subject to local authority control, but that the DfT standards aimed to set a consistent 
approach to licensed vehicle policy nationwide.  The Committee also heard that local 
authorities across Sussex were working cooperatively to ensure cohesion of their 
licensed vehicle policies. 
 
It was clarified that the date of 31 January 2021 (stated in section 4.6 of report 
HCS/22) was not a deadline for full implementation of the DfT standards, but a 
deadline for providing the DfT with an update and a steer on the Council’s 
consideration of the standards. 
 
The Committee requested that its thanks be communicated to the officers responsible 
for report HCS/22 and the associated work that was undertaken. 
  
A recorded vote was then taken on the recommendations in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  The Committee agreed to a proposal 
from the Chair that recommendations 2.1, 2.2, and 2.3 be voted upon together, 
through a single recorded vote.  The names of the Councillors voting for and against 
the recommendations, along with any abstentions, were recorded as follows: 
 
For recommendations 2.1, 2.2, and 2.3: 
Councillors Ayling, B J Burgess, Crow, Hart, Jaggard, Jhans, Jones, McCarthy, Millar-
Smith, Mullins, and B A Smith. (11) 
 
Against recommendations 2.1, 2.2, and 2.3: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the Licensing Committee notes report HCS/22, including Appendix A, the 
Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, 
published on 21st July 2020. 

 
2) That the Committee authorises the Head of Community Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability, to undertake a consultation exercise for a minimum of 4 weeks 
in order to raise awareness of the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 

 
3) That the Committee notes that a further report will be prepared for 

consideration at the Licensing Committee in the new year which details the 
relevant responses to this consultation, along with the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy to 
incorporate the new statutory standards as well as a proposed implementation 
timetable to comply with the same. 

 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.16 pm 

M G Jones (Chair) 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Licensing Committee 

2 March 2021 

Proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22  

Report of the Head Community Services – HCS/28 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. This report sets out the proposed licence fees and charges for 2021/22 relating to 

Street Trading, Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment licences, Gambling 
premises, Taxi Licensing and Animal Activity licences as well as other licences 
(piercing/tattooing/acupuncture). 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 The Committee is requested to approve the following licence fees: 
 

a) Taxi Licence fees, as set out in Appendix C. 
b) Street Trading and Sex Establishment licence fees, as set out in Appendix D.  
c) All Gambling Act 2005 fees as set out in Appendix E.  
d) Animal Activity Licence fees and Acupuncture, Tattooing and Piercing licence fees 

as set out in Appendix F. 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 

3.1 In order to ensure that Council Tax payers are not subsidising work concerning Taxi 
Licensing, Street Trading, Gambling Act 2005 and Animal Activity Licences 
administration and related activity, income is raised by license fees with the aim of 
covering the cost of administration of each regime within the constraints of legislation 
and regulations.  Licence fees should not be used to raise surplus revenues. The 
regulation of 
[...]
2
1/

Agenda Item 5



years and this will need to be addressed.  
 

7.21 The current and proposed fees are set out in Appendix C.   
 

8. Legal Requirement to Advertise  
 

8.1 In accordance with Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, Crawley Borough Council as Licensing Authority advertised its intention to 
increase the fees and charges associated with vehicle (both hackney carriage and 
private hire) and private hire operator licences, with the deadline for representations 
being 10th February 2021. A copy of the advertisement is included at Appendix A.  In 
addition to being advertised in the Crawley Observer, information was also posted on 
the Council’s website, and also included information about proposed increases in 
hackney carriage and private hire driver’s licence fees.   

 

9. Representations  
 

9.1 As a result of the advertisement, 40 representations were received from licensed 
drivers, and the Crawley Hackney Carriage Association. Copies of the full, redacted 
representations are included at Appendix B. In summary, the representations object 
to the proposed increase in fees and charges. A summary of the reasons is included 
below.  

 

 The Trade have had a reduced income due to COVID-19 and cannot afford an 
increase.  

 The Council should offer a 80 – 50  percent reduction in fees, not an increase 

 There is a lack of work and a lack of income, fees should be waived.  

 Refund the fees as the taxi trade haven’t had much work 

 The Trade do not foresee the work situation improving in 2021 and it will be a 
grim prospect for taxi drivers. The Trade are still paying for hire and reward 
insurance, compliance test fees, road tax, and licensing fees to keep our cars 
licensed for the taxi trade. 

 Most drivers have had a decrease in their income, an increase is not necessary. 

 No fees should  be implemented this year or dare I say it a refund be given for 
this last year as most of us haven't been able to work normally now for the best 
part of a year.  

 
 9.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Committee to consider these representations in 

taking the decision whether to vary the fees and charges as detailed in Appendix C 
(as it relate to vehicle and operator licences), and it is recommended that they are 
also taken into account when making a decision to vary driver licence fees.  

 

10. Sex Establishments and Street Trading 
 

10.1 The administration of Sex Establishments and Sex Entertainment venues (SEV) falls 
to the Council as Licensing Authority.  Currently, there are no SEVs in Crawley, but 
applications can be made, and the case determined on its  merits. A SEV Policy is in 
place, and applications determined with reference to this Policy. Initial and annual 
inspections are carried out to ensure compliance with their licence.  

 
10.2 A trading position has been established, taking into account all expenditure that the 

Council has incurred in administering the service, including both direct and indirect 
costs. The proposed fees are set to rise in line with the corporate rate of inflation at 

Page 16

 5
 P

ro
po

se
d 

Fe
es

 a
nd

 C
ha

rg
es

 fo
r 2

02
1/

Agenda Item 5



2%. 

 
10.3 Following the same principles as stated previously, a trading position has been 

established for Street Trading. Once again, the proposed fees are set to rise in line 
with the corporate rate of inflation.  

 
10.4 A copy of the current and proposed fees in relation to these functions is included at 

Appendix D. 
 

11. Gambling Act 2005 

 
11.1 The fees are set to rise in line with the corporate rate of inflation at 2% and are yet to 

reach the maximum set as part of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

11.2 A copy of the current and proposed fees in relation to these functions is included at 
Appendix E.  
 

12. Animal Activity Licensing, Acupuncture and Tattooing   
 

12.1 It is proposed to raise all animal activity licensing fees in line with the corporate rate 
of inflation (2%).   
 

12.2 Following the same principles as stated previously, a trading position has been 
established for close personal services (tattooing/piercing). Once again, the proposed 
fees are set to rise in line with the corporate rate of inflation. 

 
12.3 A table with the current and proposed fees is included at Appendix F. 

 
13.  Financial and Other Implications 
 
13.1 Licence fees are set annually at a level that it is reasonably believed will cover the 

costs of providing the service, and in accordance with the legal principles involved. 
This is necessary in order to ensure that Council Tax payers are not subsidising work 
concerning licensing administration.   

 

14. Legal constraints on setting fees 
 
14.1 Fees must be charged in accordance with the requirements of the legislation under 

which they are charged.  Thus for instance, the Licensing Act 2003 gives the Council 
no discretion regarding fees and charges as they are set centrally by the relevant 
Government department. 

 
14.2 Other legislation such as the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

which covers a raft of activities and includes street trading and sex establishments 
simply states that the Council may charge such fees as we consider reasonable.  

 
14.3 The term ‘reasonable’ however does not imply wide discretion but incorporates 

important legal principles and constraints.  These were highlighted in the case of R v 
Manchester City Council ex parte King concerning street trading.  This case held that 
the fees charged must be related to the costs incurred in providing the street trading 
service.  They must not be used to raise revenue generally.  Fees must be 
proportionate. This principle is key and applies to other licensing regimes such as sex 
establishments.   
 

Page 17

 5
 P

ro
po

se
d 

Fe
es

 a
nd

 C
ha

rg
es

 fo
r 2

02
1/

Agenda Item 5



14.4 This principle was contained in the Provision of Services Regulati
[...]
e
         - Application 172.00£              3.44£                     175.44£   175.40£           2%
         - Grant of license 312.00£              6.24£                     318.24£   318.20£           2%
         - Re-inspection 156.00£              3.12£                     159.12£   159.10£           2%
Hiring out horses
         - Application 172.00£              3.44£                     175.44£   175.40£           2%
         - Grant of license 312.00£              6.24£                     318.24£   318.20£           2%
         - Re-inspection 156.00£              3.12£                     159.12£   159.10£           2%
Selling Animals as pets
         - Application 172.00£              3.44£                     175.44£   175.40£           2%
         - Grant of license 312.00£              6.24£                     318.24£   318.20£           2%
         - Re-inspection 156.00£              3.12£                     159.12£   159.10£           2%
Keeping or training animals for exhibition
         - Application 172.00£              3.44£                     175.44£   175.40£           2%
         - Grant of license 312.00£              6.24£                     318.24£   318.20£           2%
         - Re-inspection 156.00£              3.12£                     159.12£   159.10£           2%
Scrap metal licences (3 Years )
         - Site Licences 595.52£              11.91£                   607.43£   607.40£           2%
         - Collectors Licences 514.27£              10.29£                   524.56£   524.60£           2%

Page 41

 5
 P

ro
po

se
d 

Fe
es

 a
nd

 C
ha

rg
es

 fo
r 2

02
1/

Appendix fAgenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Verbal Update – Decision Taken Under Urgency: Licensed Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicles – Extend 11 Year Age Limit Due to Covid-19 
 
The Committee is asked to note that the Head of Community Services (in 
consultation with Councillor Jones, Councillor B Burgess, Councillor Jhans, and 
Councillor Jaggard) took an urgent decision on 9 February 2021 to extend the 11 
year age limit of licensed vehicles due to COVID-19, with any extension being 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. 12 month extension to run 01/02/21 – 31/01/22 only. 
2. Those vehicles already afforded a 3 month extension (or other period) shall be 

awarded a further 9 months only, to ensure equality and fairness and allowing a 
12 month extension in total. 

3. The above is applicable only for those vehicles identified, for the term identified 
and is not transferrable to another vehicle. 

4. A Certificate of Compliance is required at the application for an extension, and 
every 6 months thereafter. 

5. An extension will be refused and the vehicle removed as a licensed vehicle if it is 
found that it does not meet the standards required by the Certificate of 
Compliance, and/or where the nominated Garage identifies a matter that impacts 
upon the vehicles safety or where it is no longer considered roadworthy. 

6. A Nominated Licensing Officer of the Council may also form the view that to 
extend the term that a vehicle is licensed is unsuitable or inappropriate. This will 
be reviewed by the Team Leader for Health, Safety and Licensing, who will give 
written reasons where an extension is refused. 

 
The decision was deemed ‘urgent’ as it could not wait until the next relevant 
Licensing Committee meeting, and it was therefore taken under, and in accordance 
with, General Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Urgent Action).  The Chief Executive, 
who has authority under this provision to take urgent decisions, authorised the Head 
of Community Services to take the decision on her behalf. 
 
Notification of the decision was published via the Councillors’ Information Bulletin on 
9 February 2021 and can be viewed in full here. 
 
 

Page 43

 6
 V

er
ba

l U
pd

at
e 

- D
ec

is
io

n 
Ta

ke
n 

U
nd

e

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s11864/Part%202%20General%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=7803


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22
	Appendix A: Public Notices
	Public Notice 1.pdf
	Public Notice 2.pdf

	Appendix B: Representations Received (Taxi Licensing Fees)
	Appendix C: Taxi Licensing Fees
	Appendix D: Street Trading and Sex Establishments Fees
	Appendix E: Gambling and Alcohol Licence Fees
	Appendix F: Animal Licence and Close Personal Services Fees

	6 Verbal Update - Decision Taken Under Urgency: Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - Extend 11 Year Age Limit Due to Covid-19



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (8) 
2 March 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
M G Jones (Chair) 

B J Burgess (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, D Crow, J Hart, K L Jaggard, G S Jhans, K McCarthy, J Millar-Smith, C J Mullins, 

D M Peck and B A Smith 

 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor R D Burrett 

 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor F Guidera 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 9 November 2020 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 



Licensing Committee (9) 
2 March 2021 

 

 
 

 

4. Proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22  
 
The Team Leader for Health, Safety and Licensing (Licensing Team Leader) 
presented report HCS/28 of the Head of Community Services.  The report and 
appendices C, D, E and F set out the proposed fees and charges for various services 
under the licensing regime for the financial year 2021/22, of which there was 
proposed to be an increase in line with the corporate rate of inflation (2%). 
 
It was heard that 40 representations had been received from licensed drivers in 
objection to the proposed increase to taxi licence fees as set out in appendix C, and 
were appended to the report as appendix B.  A representation had also been received 
from Mr John Ellington, Secretary of the Crawley Hackney Carriage Association, 
which was read to the Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the report.  It was recognised that, although licensed 
drivers remained able to work throughout Government restrictions implemented since 
March 2020, availability of work was likely to have reduced.  Sympathy was 
expressed for all those throughout the licensing regime that had lost their source of 
income during 2020/21.  
 
Upon receipt of a question regarding the licensing service’s financial position, the 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the service aimed to be self-financing, but had 
been operating at a loss for several years.  This was in part due to investment in the 
service, such as improvements to IT systems, the costs of which were originally 
expected to be recovered.  However unexpected financial pressures caused by the 
effects of the Coronavirus pandemic (e.g. loss of income due a lack of new licensed 
driver applicants; being unable to offer the Knowledge Test or the Disability 
Awareness Test; and a number of drivers choosing not to renew licenses) had 
compounded the shortfall.  Steeper increases in fees would likely be required to cover 
the service’s costs in the future to mitigate the shortfall if no increase was to be made 
for 2021/22.  The Legal Officer clarified that there was no legal principle which 
required licensing regimes to be self-financing through fees.  The Committee also 
acknowledged the legal requirement that licensing fees should not be used to raise 
surplus revenue. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader gave details of the grants available for self-employed 
people, including licensed drivers, which consisted of £250, £400, and £250 maximum 
payments in turn (the third of which was approved on 2 March 2021).  It was 
confirmed that licensed drivers had been sent information about the grants in various 
ways, including via their operators, and that these had also been publicised on the 
Council’s website.  Licensed drivers were encouraged to apply for the grants available 
to them to assist with losses or costs incurred. 
 
The Committee sought clarification regarding the actual amounts by which fees would 
increase if the 2% rise was agreed.  The Licensing Team Leader gave an example of 
a common payment, the hackney carriage licence renewal, at a cost of £330.10 (plus 
£80 for the Unmet Demand Survey and the use of Crawley railway station).  It was 
heard that the proposed 2% rise would cause the fee to become £336.70 (plus £40 for 
the use of Crawley railway station – the Unmet Demand Survey fee was not going to 
be collected this year as sufficient funds were in hand to for this).  Licensed drivers 
would therefore see a £6.60 increase in the renewal fee, but overall, a decrease of 
£33.40 in real terms this year due to the Unmet Demand Survey fee not being 
charged. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g3056/Public%20reports%20pack%2002nd-Mar-2021%2019.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10


Licensing Committee (10) 
2 March 2021 

 

 
 

The Legal Officer clarified that there was a legal requirement to set a date for the 
implementation of taxi licence fees.  It was confirmed that if the Committee’s decision 
was to vary the fees, the variation would take effect from 1 April 2021 and the Chair 
proposed that, for clarity, this date be added to the recommendation.  It was agreed 
by the Committee that this would form the substantive recommendation. 
 
Recorded votes were then taken on the recommendations in accordance with the 
Council’s Virtual Committee Procedure Rules.  Having considered procedural 
suggestions by the Committee, the Chair proposed that recommendations 2.1 a), b), 
c), and d) be voted upon separately, via four recorded votes. The names of the 
Councillors voting for and against the recommendations, along with any abstentions, 
were recorded as follows: 
 
Recommendation 2.1 (a) Taxi licence fees, as set out in appendix C to the agenda: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors B J Burgess, Crow, Hart, Jaggard, Jhans, McCarthy, Millar-Smith, and 
Peck (8). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors Ayling and Mullins (2). 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillors Jones and B Smith (2). 
 
Recommendation 2.1 (b) Street trading and sex establishment licence fees, as set out 
in appendix D to the agenda: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ayling, B J Burgess, Crow, Hart, Jaggard, Jhans, Jones, McCarthy, Millar-
Smith, Mullins, Peck, and B Smith (12). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
Recommendation 2.1 (c) All Gambling Act 2005 fees, as set out in appendix E to the 
agenda: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ayling, B J Burgess, Crow, Hart, Jaggard, Jhans, Jones, McCarthy, Millar-
Smith, Mullins, Peck, and B Smith (12). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
Recommendation 2.1 (d) Animal activity licence fees and acupuncture, tattooing and 
piercing licence fees as set out in appendix F to the agenda: 
 
For the recommendation: 



Licensing Committee (11) 
2 March 2021 

 

 
 

Councillors Ayling, B J Burgess, Crow, Hart, Jaggard, Jhans, Jones, McCarthy, Millar-
Smith, Mullins, Peck, and B Smith (12). 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None. 
 
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee approves the following licence fees with effect from 1 April 2021: 
 
a) Taxi licence fees, as set out in appendix C to the agenda. 
b) Street trading and sex establishment licence fees, as set out in appendix D to the 

agenda. 
c) All Gambling Act 2005 fees, as set out in appendix E to the agenda. 
d) Animal activity licence fees and acupuncture, tattooing and piercing licence fees as 

set out in appendix F to the agenda. 
 

5. Verbal Update - Decision Taken Under Urgency: Licensed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - Extend 11 Year Age Limit Due to 
Covid-19  
 
The Licensing Team Leader gave a verbal update on a decision taken under General 
Committee Procedure Rule 18 (urgent action) by the Head of Community Services, as 
delegated by the Chief Executive.  The decision was required to be reported to, and 
noted by, the Committee. 
 
In consultation with Councillor Jones, Councillor B Burgess, Councillor Jhans, and 
Councillor Jaggard, the decision was taken to extend the 11 year age limit of licensed 
vehicles, as vehicles had not been used to the same intensity during the Coronavirus 
pandemic.  Any extension was subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. 12 month extension to run 01/02/21 – 31/01/22 only. 
2. Those vehicles already afforded a 3 month extension (or other period) shall be 
awarded a further 9 months only, to ensure equality and fairness and allowing a 12 
month extension in total. 
3. The above is applicable only for those vehicles identified, for the term identified and 
is not transferrable to another vehicle. 
4. A Certificate of Compliance is required at the application for an extension, and 
every 6 months thereafter. 
5. An extension will be refused and the vehicle removed as a licensed vehicle if it is 
found that it does not meet the standards required by the Certificate of Compliance, 
and/or where the nominated Garage identifies a matter that impacts upon the vehicles 
safety or where it is no longer considered roadworthy. 
6. A Nominated Licensing Officer of the Council may also form the view that to extend 
the term that a vehicle is licensed is unsuitable or inappropriate. This will be reviewed 
by the Team Leader for Health, Safety and Licensing, who will give written reasons 
where an extension is refused. 
 
Following a question regarding the timescales associated with the decision, the 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed the Crawley Hackney Carriage Association had 
submitted a formal request regarding the extension at the beginning of February, and 
the decision was taken several days after this, on 9 February 2021. 
 



Licensing Committee (12) 
2 March 2021 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted that the Head of Community Services took an urgent 
decision on 9 February 2021 to extend the 11 year age limit of licensed vehicles due 
to COVID-19, as set out in the Councillors’ Information Bulletin IB/1065. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.48 pm 
 
 
 

M G Jones (Chair) 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=229&MId=3445&Ver=4

